temporary Class B master electrician's classification. The holder of a license heretofore granted under this provision may continue as such temporary Class B master electrician until he qualifies as a master electrician as prescribed by law, but in no event shall such classification as herein provided for extend beyond December 31, 1953.

- Sec. 2. Laws 1947, Chapter 253, Section 6, Subdivision 1, as amended by Laws 1949, Chapter 550, Section 2, is amended to read:
- Sec. 6. Journeyman electrician, class B. Subdivision 1. Temporary journeyman electrician. There is hereby created a temporary Class B journeyman electrician's classification. The holder of a license heretofore granted under this provision may continue as such temporary journeyman Class B electrician until he qualifies as a journeyman electrician as prescribed by law, but in no event shall such classification as herein provided for extend beyond December 31, 1953.
- Sec. 3. Laws 1947, Chapter 253, Section 7, as amended by Laws 1949, Chapter 550, Section 3, is amended to read:
- Sec. 7. Application of sections 326.24 to 326.32. As far as possible, all provisions of sections 326.24 to 326.32 shall apply to temporary Class B license classifications. No such license shall remain in effect beyond December 31, 1953.

Approved April 20, 1951.

## CHAPTER 572-H. F. No. 504

An act relating to wild animals and to the taking of minnows for commercial purposes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 97.48, Subdivision 6.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 97.48, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:

97.48 Subd. 6. The commissioner is authorized to close any waters of the state to the taking of minnows for commercial purposes if a survey discloses that such action is necessary to guard against undue depletion or extinction.

Approved April 20, 1951.

## CHAPTER 573—H. F. No. 612 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of the mayor and aldermen of any city of the fourth class adjacent to a city of the first class, but located wholly within a different county in this state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Mayor, aldermen; salaries. In any city of the fourth class adjacent to a city of the first class, but located wholly within a different county in this state, the salary of the mayor may be increased to \$50 per month and the salary of each alderman may be increased to \$35 per month, payable out of the treasury of such city of the fourth class, provided the governing body of such city so determines.

Approved April 20, 1951.

## CHAPTER 574—H. F. No. 659

An act relating to motor vehicles, providing for the regulation and taxation thereof; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 168.011, Subdivisions 16 and 17.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 168.011, Subdivision 16, is amended to read: